Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year                 8.846.843               5.897.362  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year                   140.370  8.846.843  

30. Subsequent events after balance sheet date 

It has been decided to increase the Koza Altın İşletmeleri A.Ş.’ issued capital, which is TL 152,500,000 
(One Hundred Fifty Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Turkish Liras), within the registered capital 
ceiling of TL 5,000,000,000 (Five Billion Turkish Lira), to TL 3,202,500,000 (Three Billion Two Hundred 
Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Turkish Liras), by an increase of TL 3,050,000,000 (Three Billion 
Fifty Million Turkish Liras) and 2000%, by being covered by internal resources. The permission and 
approval for the amendment of Article 6, titled "Type of Capital and Shares", was given by the Capital 
Markets Board on 02.02.2023, registered on 15.02.2023 and announced in the Trade Registry Gazette